DETERMINATION OF PROGESTERONE
LEVELS IN HEV SERO-POSITIVE
PREGNANT WOMEN OF LOW SOCIO-
ECONOMIC STATUS

By
RABIA ANWAR
2008-NUST-BS V&I-22

Atta ur Rehman School of Applied Biosciences
National University of Sciences & Technology
Islamabad, Pakistan

2012



DETERMINATION OF PROGESTERONE
LEVELS IN HEV SERO-POSITIVE
PREGNANT WOMEN OF LOW SOCIO-
ECONOMIC STATUS

By
RABIA ANWAR
2008-NUST-BS V&I-22

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirement for the degree

Of
Bachelors of Science
In

APPLIED BIOSCIENCES

ATTA-UR-RAHMAN SCHOOL OF
APPLIED BIOSCIENCES

NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCES &
TECHNOLOGY ISLAMABAD, PAKISTAN



National University of Sciences & Technology

FORM TH-1
BS (Hons). THESIS WORK

We hereby recommend that the thesis prepared by Rabia Anwar, Titled:
Progesterone Levels in HEV sero-positive Pregnant women of Low
Socioeconomic status, be accepted in its present form to satisfy the thesis
requirement of BS (Hons) degree.

Guidence & Examination Committee Members

Thesis supervisor:
Name: Dr. Saadia Andleeb

c:‘x’l A
Dept/Qualification: ASAB/PhD ji N %\V
Address: ASAB Sector, H-12 Islamabad. Signature: | ‘\ .,\,:\Q ' !

Thesis Committee Members

Name:

Dept/Qualification:

Adress: Signature:
Name:

Dept/Qualification:

Adre?s: Signature:

e
L UVFVY vV

Head of Depart/man%

COUNTERSIGNED

Date: Date: ﬁ]— Jua-e QQIQ

NUST Atta —ur- Rahman School of Applied Biosciences (ASAB), H-12
Islamabad



Dedicated to my beloved
Parents, Abdul Manan,
Abdullah and loving Nano



Acknowledgements

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All praises to Almighty Allah, the Creator and Sustainer of the universe, who is the origin of all
knowledge and wisdom. Without His will nothing could happen. It is He who enabled me to successfully
complete my research. All regards to Holy prophet Hazrat Muhammad (SAW) who paved us to the right
path with the essence of faith in Allah. He is forever an ivory tower for all of us.

Acknowledgments for me are not merely a formality, rather an emotional association, which I have
with the people who have helped me to achieve this goal. Therefore I am grateful and sincerely thankful
to the precious and irreproachable supervision of my esteemed teacher Dr. Saadia Andleeb, Assistant
Professor, Atta ur Rehman School of Applied Biosciences, National University of Sciences &
Technology, Islamabad. It was her much concern and considerate guidance which guided me in the right
direction throughout the course of my research work. | am particularly thankful to Prof. Dr. Muhammad
Ashraf, Principal of Atta ur Rehman School of Applied Biosciences, National University of Sciences &
Technology, Islamabad and the university itself for providing all the possible facilities to carry out this
research work.

I also feel great pleasure to take this opportunity to express my regards and appreciation to
respected Dr. Taimoor Ashig, Atta ur Rehman School of Applied Biosciences National University of
Sciences & Technology, Islamabad, for his help in sampling and guidance for the project.

I forward my thanks to my all seniors especially Muhammad Faheem, Abida, Fakhira, Amna
salman, Muhammad Ibrahim, Muhammad Bilal, Habiba Rasheed, Rubina, Madiha, Shabeena and

Sidra. They all had procured me their prodigious wits in my laboratory work.

I am also thankful to all my class fellows and friends especially Nida ul Fatima, Rabia Shakeel,
Agsa Khurshid, Anam Farhan, Miriam Kathleen Gomez, Umer Javed, Talha Shafi, Umer Saeed,

Zahra Zahid, Sanila Amber, Madiha Rashid, Talha Bin Rahat and Ahmed Zulfigar for providing me



Acknowledgements

refreshing society, cheerful company, sincere suggestions and cooperation. Also I would like to thank my
juniors Samina Urooj, Nazia Chaudary, Sannia Arif, Nayaab Nawaz, Hafsa Waheed, Hafsa Akhtar,
Haleema Bhatti, Fizza Akhtar Butt, Sara Chaudary and Misbah Nazir for their help and cooperation.

I would also like to express my regards and sincere thanks to all my teachers, especially Dr.
Ishtiag Qadri, Dr. Hajra Sadia, Dr. Muhammad Tahir, Dr. Sadaf Zaidi, Dr. Peter John, Dr. Attya
Bhatti, Sir Waqgas Nasir Choudary, Sir Tahir A Baig, Madam Sadia Tahir and Dr. Faraz for their
supporting behavior, guidance and invaluable suggestions. | pay my special thanks to the staff of Atta ur
Rehman School of Applied Biosciences especially Muhammad Amir and Fozia for the technical
assistance.

Man has the power to speak and write to express his feelings but there are some relationships
where words always fall short. | feel no way to convey my gratitude to decorous father and loving mother
whom | owe all that I’ve ever had in my life, my brothers , my grandparents and my whole family for
their moral support, which gave me the confidence and courage to fight problems and reach this stage. It

is due to their prayers that | have completed my research work.

RABIA

Vi



Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page No.
Acknowledgements \Y
Table of Contents vii
List of Acronyms X
List of Figures Xi
List of Tables Xiii
Abstract Xiv
Chapter 1

Introduction 1
Chapter 2

Literature Review 1
2.1 Epidemiology 14
2.2 The disease 16
2.3 Viral hepatitis and pregnancy 18
2.4 Hepatitis E and pregnancy 20

2.5 Causes of severity in pregnancy 25

Vil



Table of Contents

2.5.1 Steroid Hormones 26
2.5.2 Immunological changes 27
2.5.3 Folate Deficiency 28
2.5.4 Genotype 29
2.5.5 Progesterone and its Receptor 30
Chapter 3
Materials and Methods 34
3.1 Sample collection 34
3.2 Sample processing 37
3.3 Antibody detection by ELISA 37
3.4 ELISA for measurement of progesterone levels 43
3.5 Detection by chromatography assay 45
3.6 Statistical Analysis 47
Chapter 4
Results 48
4.1 Results of IgG and IgM ELISA 48

4.1.1 Trimester wise 1gG and IgM prevalence. 50

viii



Table of Contents

4.2 Results of Immunochromatography

4.3 Progesterone level measurement
4.3.1 Correlation between 1% trimester HEV positive and HEV
negative patients
4.3.2 Correlation between 2" trimester HEV positive and HEV
negative patients
4.3.3 Correlation between 3™ trimester HEV positive and HEV
negative patients
4.3.4 Progesterone levels in IgM and 1gG positive patients
4.3.5 Progesterone levels in IgG positive patients and 1gG negative

patients in all trimesters

Chapter 5

Discussion

Chapter 6

References

o1

52

53

54

56

57

58

60

65



List of Acronyms

AVH
ELISA
FHF
HAV
HBV
HCV
HE
HEV
IgG
IgM
ORF
PIBF
PR

RIA

LIST OF ACRONYMS

Acute Viral Hepatitis

Enzyme Linked Immunosorbant Assay
Fulminant Hepatic Failure

Hepatitis A Virus

Hepatitis B virus

Hepatitis C virus

Hepatitis E

Hepatitis E Virus

Immunoglobulin G

Immunoglobulin M

Open Reading Frame

Progesterone Inducing Blocking Factor
Progesterone Receptors

Radio Immunosorbent Assay



List of figures

Figure No.

Fig.1.1
Fig.1.2
Fig.1.3
Fig.2.1
Fig.2.2

Fig.2.3

Fig.2.4
Fig.2.5

Fig.2.6

Fig. 4.1
Fig.4.2
Fig.4.3
Fig. 4.4
Fig. 4.5

Fig.4.6

Fig.4.7

Fig.4.8

Fig.4.9

LIST OF FIGURES

Title

HEV particle

Distribution of HEV genotypes

Transmission routes of HEV.

Geographical distribution of HEV

Hepatitis E virus infection, viremia and immune response.

Viral hepatitis in pregnant and non pregnant fulminant
females.

Pathogenisis of HEV during pregnancy.
Hormonal levels in fulminant hepatic failure (FHF) patients.

Model depicting the pathways of HEV modulated pregnancy
outcome.

ELISA micro well plate for detection of anti-HEV 1gG.
ELISA micro well plate for detection of anti-HEV IgM.
Trimesters and prevalence of HEV IgG and IgM

Strip test for HBV and HCV detection

ELISA micro well plate for detection of Progesterone level

Levels of progesterone (ng/ml) in HEV IgG +ve and 1gG —
ve patient population of Ist trimester.

Levels of progesterone (ng/ml) in HEV 1gG +ve and IgG -
ve patient population of 2nd trimester.

Levels of progesterone (ng/ml) in HEV 1gG +ve and IgG -
ve patient population of 3rd trimester.

Levels of progesterone in IgM, IgG and healthy population.

Xi

Page No.

15
17

25

29
30

33

48
49
50
51
52

53

55

56

57



List of figures

Fig.4.10

Fig.4.11

Levels of progesterone (ng/ml) inlst, 2" and 3" 58
trimester in HEV IgG positive patient population.

Levels of progesterone (ng/ml) inlst, 2" and 3" 59
trimester in HEV IgG negative patient population

Xii



abstract

LIST OF TABLES
Table No. Title Page No.
Table 1.1 Epidemics of HEV 2
Table 2.1 HEV and pregnancy 22

13



abstract

ABSTRACT

Hepatitis E virus (HEV) infection is endemic in developing countries including
Pakistan and it leads to fulminant hepatic failure (FHF) and high mortality in pregnant
women. An altered status of hormones and immunity are observed during pregnancy but the
actual cause of high mortality is still unknown .The present study was carried out to assay
progesterone levels in the HEV 1gG sero-positive pregnant women population of low socio
economic status.

Total 91 pregnant females from Rawalpindi district were recruited for the study. Serological
tests for 1gG and IgM against HEV were performed using ELISA kits .Hormone assay was
performed on all samples by commercially available RIA kit. Out of 91 patients, 54 were
found positive for the IgG and 9 were found positive for IgM presence. Alteration of levels of
progesterone from normal level was observed in all the trimesters of pregnancy. High levels of
progesterone were observed during the first trimester and extreme low levels were observed
during the 2™ and 3" trimester. Levels of progesterone were found to be higher (P < 0.001) in
HEV IgM positive pregnant patients when compared to HEV IgG positive patients.

It can be attributed from the study that presence of HEV-1gG and HEV-IgM appears to be
associated with altered levels of progesterone in women of low socioeconomic status. Poor
nutritional and environmental conditions are potential risk factor associated with alterations in
the normal hormonal level observed in pregnancy. These alterations may serve as a reason for

high mortality rate seen in HEV positive pregnant females.

14



