DETERMINATION OF PROGESTERONE LEVELS IN HEV SERO-POSITIVE PREGNANT WOMEN OF LOW SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUS



By RABIA ANWAR 2008-NUST-BS V&I-22

Atta ur Rehman School of Applied Biosciences
National University of Sciences & Technology
Islamabad, Pakistan

2012

DETERMINATION OF PROGESTERONE LEVELS IN HEV SERO-POSITIVE PREGNANT WOMEN OF LOW SOCIO-ECONOMIC STATUS

By

RABIA ANWAR 2008-NUST-BS V&I-22

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree

Of

Bachelors of Science

In

APPLIED BIOSCIENCES

ATTA-UR-RAHMAN SCHOOL OF
APPLIED BIOSCIENCES
NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCES &
TECHNOLOGY ISLAMABAD, PAKISTAN

National University of Sciences & Technology

FORM TH-1 BS (Hons). THESIS WORK

We hereby recommend that the thesis prepared by Rabia Anwar, Titled: Progesterone Levels in HEV sero-positive Pregnant women of Low Socioeconomic status, be accepted in its present form to satisfy the thesis requirement of BS (Hons) degree.

Guidence & Examination Committee Members

Thesis supervisor:	
Name: Dr. Saadia Andleeb	1
Dept/Qualification: ASAB/PhD	V Day Ells
Address: ASAB Sector, H-12 Islamabad.	Signature:
Thesis Committee Members	
Name:	
Dept/Qualification:	
Adress:	Signature:
Name:	
Dept/Qualification:	
Adress:	Signature:
Head of Department	Date
COUNTERSIGN	NED MILLS
Date:	Date: 27- Time 2012
NUST Atta _ur_ Rahman School of Au	onlied Diagramans (ASAD) II 12

Dedicated to my beloved Parents, Abdul Manan, Abdullah and loving Nano

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All praises to Almighty Allah, the Creator and Sustainer of the universe, who is the origin of all knowledge and wisdom. Without His will nothing could happen. It is He who enabled me to successfully complete my research. All regards to Holy prophet Hazrat Muhammad (SAW) who paved us to the right path with the essence of faith in Allah. He is forever an ivory tower for all of us.

Acknowledgments for me are not merely a formality, rather an emotional association, which I have with the people who have helped me to achieve this goal. Therefore I am grateful and sincerely thankful to the precious and irreproachable supervision of my esteemed teacher **Dr. Saadia Andleeb**, Assistant Professor, Atta ur Rehman School of Applied Biosciences, National University of Sciences & Technology, Islamabad. It was her much concern and considerate guidance which guided me in the right direction throughout the course of my research work. I am particularly thankful to **Prof. Dr. Muhammad Ashraf**, Principal of Atta ur Rehman School of Applied Biosciences, National University of Sciences & Technology, Islamabad and the university itself for providing all the possible facilities to carry out this research work.

I also feel great pleasure to take this opportunity to express my regards and appreciation to respected **Dr. Taimoor Ashiq**, Atta ur Rehman School of Applied Biosciences National University of Sciences & Technology, Islamabad, for his help in sampling and guidance for the project.

I forward my thanks to my all seniors especially Muhammad Faheem, Abida, Fakhira, Amna salman, Muhammad Ibrahim, Muhammad Bilal, Habiba Rasheed, Rubina, Madiha, Shabeena and Sidra. They all had procured me their prodigious wits in my laboratory work.

I am also thankful to all my class fellows and friends especially Nida ul Fatima, Rabia Shakeel,

Aqsa Khurshid, Anam Farhan, Miriam Kathleen Gomez, Umer Javed, Talha Shafi, Umer Saeed,

Zahra Zahid, Sanila Amber, Madiha Rashid, Talha Bin Rahat and Ahmed Zulfigar for providing me

Acknowledgements

refreshing society, cheerful company, sincere suggestions and cooperation. Also I would like to thank my juniors Samina Urooj, Nazia Chaudary, Sannia Arif, Nayaab Nawaz, Hafsa Waheed, Hafsa Akhtar, Haleema Bhatti, Fizza Akhtar Butt, Sara Chaudary and Misbah Nazir for their help and cooperation.

I would also like to express my regards and sincere thanks to all my teachers, especially **Dr.**Ishtiaq Qadri, Dr. Hajra Sadia, Dr. Muhammad Tahir, Dr. Sadaf Zaidi, Dr. Peter John, Dr. Attya

Bhatti, Sir Waqas Nasir Choudary, Sir Tahir A Baig, Madam Sadia Tahir and Dr. Faraz for their supporting behavior, guidance and invaluable suggestions. I pay my special thanks to the staff of Atta ur Rehman School of Applied Biosciences especially Muhammad Amir and Fozia for the technical assistance.

Man has the power to speak and write to express his feelings but there are some relationships where words always fall short. I feel no way to convey my gratitude to decorous father and loving mother whom I owe all that I've ever had in my life, my brothers, my grandparents and my whole family for their moral support, which gave me the confidence and courage to fight problems and reach this stage. It is due to their prayers that I have completed my research work.

RABIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title		Page No.
Acknowledgements		V
Table of Contents		vii
List of Acronyms		X
List of Figures		xi
List of Tables		xiii
Abstract		xiv
Chapter 1		
	Introduction	1
Chapter 2		
	Literature Review	11
2.1 Epidemiology		14
2.2 The disease		16
2.3 Viral hepatitis and pregnancy		18
2.4 Hepatitis E and pregnancy		20
2.5 Causes of severity in pregnancy		25

	Table of Contents
2.5.1 Steroid Hormones	26
2.5.2 Immunological changes	27
2.5.3 Folate Deficiency	28
2.5.4 Genotype	29
2.5.5 Progesterone and its Receptor	30
Chapter 3	
Materials and Methods	34
3.1 Sample collection	34
3.2 Sample processing	37
3.3 Antibody detection by ELISA	37
3.4 ELISA for measurement of progesterone levels	43
3.5 Detection by chromatography assay	45
3.6 Statistical Analysis	47
Chapter 4	
Results	48
4.1 Results of IgG and IgM ELISA	48
4.1.1 Trimester wise IgG and IgM prevalence.	50

4.2 Results of Immunochromatography	51
4.3 Progesterone level measurement	52
4.3.1 Correlation between 1st trimester HEV positive and HEV	
negative patients	53
4.3.2 Correlation between 2 nd trimester HEV positive and HEV	
negative patients	54
4.3.3 Correlation between 3 rd trimester HEV positive and HEV	
negative patients	56
4.3.4 Progesterone levels in IgM and IgG positive patients	57
4.3.5 Progesterone levels in IgG positive patients and IgG negative	
patients in all trimesters	58
Chapter 5	
Discussion	60
Chapter 6	
References	65

LIST OF ACRONYMS

AVH Acute Viral Hepatitis

ELISA Enzyme Linked Immunosorbant Assay

FHF Fulminant Hepatic Failure

HAV Hepatitis A Virus

HBV Hepatitis B virus

HCV Hepatitis C virus

HE Hepatitis E

HEV Hepatitis E Virus

IgG Immunoglobulin G

IgM Immunoglobulin M

ORF Open Reading Frame

PIBF Progesterone Inducing Blocking Factor

PR Progesterone Receptors

RIA Radio Immunosorbent Assay

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.	Title	Page No.
Fig.1.1	HEV particle	3
Fig.1.2	Distribution of HEV genotypes	4
Fig.1.3	Transmission routes of HEV.	6
Fig.2.1	Geographical distribution of HEV	15
Fig.2.2	Hepatitis E virus infection, viremia and immune response.	17
Fig.2.3	Viral hepatitis in pregnant and non pregnant fulminant females.	25
Fig.2.4	Pathogenisis of HEV during pregnancy.	29
Fig.2.5	Hormonal levels in fulminant hepatic failure (FHF) patients.	30
Fig.2.6	Model depicting the pathways of HEV modulated pregnancy outcome.	33
Fig. 4.1	ELISA micro well plate for detection of anti-HEV IgG.	48
Fig.4.2	ELISA micro well plate for detection of anti-HEV IgM.	49
Fig.4.3	Trimesters and prevalence of HEV IgG and IgM	50
Fig. 4.4	Strip test for HBV and HCV detection	51
Fig. 4.5	ELISA micro well plate for detection of Progesterone level	52
Fig.4.6	Levels of progesterone (ng/ml) in HEV IgG +ve and IgG – ve patient population of Ist trimester.	53
Fig.4.7	Levels of progesterone (ng/ml) in HEV IgG +ve and IgG – ve patient population of 2nd trimester.	55
Fig.4.8	Levels of progesterone (ng/ml) in HEV IgG +ve and IgG – ve patient population of 3rd trimester.	56
Fig.4.9	Levels of progesterone in IgM, IgG and healthy population.	57

		List of figures
Fig.4.10	Levels of progesterone (ng/ml) in1st, 2 nd and 3 rd trimester in HEV IgG positive patient population.	58
Fig.4.11	Levels of progesterone (ng/ml) in1st, 2 nd and 3 rd trimester in HEV IgG negative patient population	59

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Title	Page No.
Table 1.1	Epidemics of HEV	2
Table 2.1	HEV and pregnancy	22

ABSTRACT

Hepatitis E virus (HEV) infection is endemic in developing countries including Pakistan and it leads to fulminant hepatic failure (FHF) and high mortality in pregnant women. An altered status of hormones and immunity are observed during pregnancy but the actual cause of high mortality is still unknown .The present study was carried out to assay progesterone levels in the HEV IgG sero-positive pregnant women population of low socio economic status.

Total 91 pregnant females from Rawalpindi district were recruited for the study. Serological tests for IgG and IgM against HEV were performed using ELISA kits .Hormone assay was performed on all samples by commercially available RIA kit. Out of 91 patients, 54 were found positive for the IgG and 9 were found positive for IgM presence. Alteration of levels of progesterone from normal level was observed in all the trimesters of pregnancy. High levels of progesterone were observed during the first trimester and extreme low levels were observed during the 2^{nd} and 3^{rd} trimester. Levels of progesterone were found to be higher (P < 0.001) in HEV IgM positive pregnant patients when compared to HEV IgG positive patients.

It can be attributed from the study that presence of HEV-IgG and HEV-IgM appears to be associated with altered levels of progesterone in women of low socioeconomic status. Poor nutritional and environmental conditions are potential risk factor associated with alterations in the normal hormonal level observed in pregnancy. These alterations may serve as a reason for high mortality rate seen in HEV positive pregnant females.